
• • 
fC/ks 

Decision No. 90424 JUN 191~lS 

BEFORE THE Pt'"BlIC UT!L!TIES COMMISSION OF TIlE STAn: OF CAI.IFOR.~IA 

Application of PACIFIC GAS ;U\~ ELECTRIC 
COMPlU~ for a~thority to revise its gas 
rates and tariffs under the Gas Cost 
Adjustocnt Clause, to change gas rate 
design, and to codify the Gas Cost 
Balance Account to reflect carrying 
costs of-gas in storage. 

(Gas) 
. , 

Application of PAC:IT!C GAS ~'D EIZC'!'R!C ) 
COMPA~~ for authority to revise its gas ) 
rates and tariffs under the Supply ) 
Adjust:men'!: }!echar..ism, to change gas rate) 
design, and to consolidate the Supply ) 
Adjust=ent Mec~nism with the Gas Cost ) 
Adjust=ent Clause. ) 

(Gas) S 

'. , 

Application No. 58469 
(Filed November 16, 1978) 

Application No. 584iO 
CFilee November 16, 19i8) 

~~lco~ H. Furbush, Robert Ohlbach, and Peter w. 
,Hanschen, Attorneys at Law, for Pacific Gas 
and Electric Company, applicant. 

Ste~hen A. Edwards, Attorney at taw, for San 
Diego cas & Electric Company; James P. 
Ben.~ett and Charles R. FarraryJr., Attorneys 
at Law, for Kc:'r-McGee Chemical Corp.; 
George Agnos=, City Attorney, and leonard L. 
Snaide:-, Attorney .It I...l-;", for City and County 
o! San F=ancisco; Gordon E. Davis and William H. 
Bo~th, Attorneys at taw, tor ca~ifornia 
Manufacturers Associ~tion; Phili~ A. Stohr, 
Attorney at Law, for General 2otors Corporation; 
Gra~c & James, by Boris H. Lakusta, David J. 
Marc~nt, and Thooas J. ~cBride, Jr., Attorneys 
at ~w, for Ca~~fornia Eote! and 20tel 
As~ocia:ion; Ronald J. ~ulcare, Attorney at 
!..:lw, for City 0:1: ~alo Alto; ~·;arren Tull:la.n, :or 
Southwest Gas Corp.; F~rr~ x. winter~ :or University 
of C.:J.lifor:l.ia., Berkeley; ~.Len J, $uIbivan, Atto:ne:r 
a: Law, for California :a~ Bureau Federation; 
~terestcd·?arties. 

?ttrifk J. ?O\?eI, 6ttornev at LatJ) a.nd john t. !>utcher ~ 
?o'" tV c .. ... ~.c ~. :hC c~ss~o~ s_a ••• 

"1-



.' • 
A.58469, A.58470 fc /ks 

Q.P IN lQ.N 

By these applieations Paeific Gas and Eleetric Company 
(PG&E) requests authority effeetive January 1, 1979, to increase its 
g~s rates under the Gas Cost Adjustment Clause (GCAC) (Application 
No. 58469) and under the Supply Adjustment Mechanism (SAMO (Application 
No. 5847~, both of which are included in its gas tariff. The sought 
increases on an anr.ua1ized basis as set forth in the applieations 
are $133.5 million under GCAC and $83.9 million under SAM, a total 
of $217.4 million. PG&E also requests modifieation of the Gas Cost 
Balancing Account (GeBA) to include carrying costs on invest:nents . 
in gas in storage and in prepaid gas to be reflected to the ~~ent 
those costs are more or less than the amounts provided through base 
rates. Application No. 58470 also ineludes a proposal that would 
consolidate the SAM and GCAC mechanisms into a Gas Adjustment Clause 
(GAC). 

These matters were consolidateci. ,for hearing, which was 
held, after due notice, at San Francisco before Administrative Law 
.Judge 0 'Leary on seven days between February 26 and Ma.:rch 9, 1979. 
The matters were submitted subject to the filing of concurrent 
opening and closing briefs, the closing briefs due on or before 
March 23, 1979. 

In the intervening four months between the filing of the 
applications and the hearings scheduled therein, two events occurred 
that tended to outdate PG&E's s~pply and sales estimates. ,On 

December 8, 1978, ,PG&E and Southern Califo:rnia Gas Company (Socal 
Gas) entered into a contract whereby PG&E agreed to sell to SoCal 
Gas a yearly average of 27,375 MMcf (75 MMcf daily average) on a 
firm basis and a like amount on a best efforts basis, at a price of 
$2.29 per decatherm. 

-2-



• • . A.58469, A.58470 fc /ks 

The contract extends through 1981. An escalator provision equal 
to the average increase or decrease in rates to PG&E's Gas Department 
customers authorized by this Commission is included in the contract. 
The sale was authorized by the Commission on December 19, 1978, 
pursuant to Resolution No. A-2259 dated December 19, 1978. 

Similarly, in late December 1978 El Paso Natural ~s 
Company (El Paso) released new gas projections which showed increased 
volumes of gas being available to customers on its system because 
of fncreased.reserve additions. Based on these new projections, 
PG&E expects to receive more gas from El Paso than was reflected 
in the applications. As of the date of filing the applications . 
£1 Paso is PG&E's least ~X?ensive source of supply. 

On February 16, 1979, ?G&E reeeived a copy of the sta£fts 
"Report For Pacifie Gas and ,ElectriC Company Gas Department" 
(Exhibit 5). Exhibit 5 reflects the sale to SoCal Gas at a level 
of 150 MMcf daily (58,344 MDth) and the increased supplies avail­
able from El Paso. Based upon a review ,of Exhibit 5, PG&E stipu­
lated for the purposes of the instant app'lieations that the staff 

estimates of total ~pplies, sales, and increased revenue require­
ment should be utilized. Based on the staff showing, which ?G&E 

adopts, the increased annual revenue requirement is now $163,988,000 
of which $114,046,000 is attributable to GCAC and $49,942,000 is 
attributable to S&"1. The application of SAM to PGa:E' S opera'ting 
resu~ts is lllustrated in 'Appendix A a~~ached hereto. 

The additional revenue sought b7 PG&E is necessitated 
because the cost of gas PG&E is being charged by its inte:state 
and intrastate gas suppliers is mo:e and because gas sales are less 
than projected for test year 1979 as adopted in Decision No. 89316 
dated September 6, 1978, in Application No. 57285, its last general 
rate increase. 

To recover the additional revenue :equirement, PG&E proposes 
to inc!"ease Schedules Nos. G-l, GS, GM, G-2, G-30, G-60, 0-61, G-62 

-3-



• • 
A.58469, A.S8470 fC/ks 

and G-63 on a uniform cents per thcrm basis. This method results 
in an increase of $0.02511 per there for the requested GCAC increase 
and $0.01187 per tnerm for the requested SAM increase. In accordance 
with the escalator clause provision in its contract with Socal Gas, 
the contract price will increase $0.01559 per therm under GCAC. No 
increase is proposed in the contract price under SA.~. PG&E susgested 
in Application No. 58470 tr~t the customer charge under Schedules 
Nos. G-l, GS, and GM could be increased from $1.20 to $1.70 to 
absorb a portion of the S~~ increase. The customer charge for 
Schedule G-2 could also be increased from $1.20 to $2.20 for the 
same reason. PG&E alleges this would help reduce the ~e!iciency 
between the present customer charge and the allocated custo~er cost 
to serve. 

In Decision No. 89316 the Commission recognized that gas 
rates to certain industrial customers had reached a level equal 
to or greater than certain alternate fuel prices for those customers. 
As a result, PG&E was losing gas customers at a precipitous rate. 

' .. To remedy this situation and to provide stability, the Commission 
stated: 

H. •• 'Ihe undisputed depa:ture of certain 
customers from PGandEts system is indicative 
that the gas price adopted in Decision 
87585 :epresents a plateau from which to 
survey the alternative fuel market. We 
will therefore authorize a Schedule 
No. 0-52 rate as proposed by PG&E, but 
we find that a rate of 22.90 cents per 
the~ is reasonable. This will provide· 
a point of stability in ou: alternative 
fuel pricing policy. AS ~o:e info~tion 
is developed by the staff, PG&E, and 
other inte=ested pa=ties, further oppor­
tunities for differentiation along the 
lines of alternative fuel use may present 
themselves. For the fut"..l:::e, PG&E' s 
semiannual Gas Cost Adjus~ent Clause 
(GCAC) and SA.~ filings should be used to 
develop and maintain ra~es that are 

-4-



• 
A .. 58469) A.58470 fC/ks * 

current ~nd competitive with respect to 
altcrn~tive fuels .:lnd new gas supplies .. " 
(Decision No. 89316, p .. 69.) 

• H-3 
&/1'1/79 

As ~ result, PG&E docs not propose to increase Schedules Nos. G-50, 
G-S2, G-55, or G-57. 

In support of its proposal I'lOt to increase the above. 
schedules, PG&E presented evidence concerning the cost of No.2 and 
No. 6 fuel oil. Schedule G-SO customers have the capability of 
utilizing ~o. 2 fuel oil as their alternate fuel. Schedules Nos. 
G-52, G-55, and G-S7 customers h.:lve the cClpability of utilizing 
No. 6 fuel oil as their oltern~tc fuel. 

PG&E's study of alternate fuel prices consists of a tele-
phone survey conducted in August 1978 wherein PC&E contacted customers / 
actually purchasing alternate fuel to determine the actual prices ~ 
paid by said customers for the alternate fuel. The survey discloses, 
wich respect to No. 6 oi~ the ~veragc price paid by 25 customers 
concocted was $1.97 per million Stu ($0.197 per therm); with respect 
to 'No. 2 oil, the .:lverage price paid by 46 customers was $2.74 per 
million Btu ($0.274 per therm). 

The present Schedule No. G-52 rate is $0.22629 per therm. 
PG&E's alternate fuel survey ShotolS thut for customers on its G-52 
Schedule 99.7 percent of Priority 3 customers' requirements and 96.8 
percent of Priority 4 customers' requirements could be satisfied by No.6 
oil purchased at a cost per therm less than the present G-52 Schedule rate. 

The present Schedule No. G-50 r~te is $0.24929 per therm. 
PG&E's .:llternate fuel survey shows that of 37 of its Priority 3 

customers surveyed on its G-SO Schedule only s~x'surv~yed customers 

comprising 27.4 percent 0:' surveyed Priority 3 customers' requirements 
and th~t of nine of its P~iority 4 customers surveyed on its G-50 

Schedu]c only one survey0i customer comprising S.S percent of 

surveyed Priority 4 custom0rs' requirements could be satisfied by 

No. 2 oil purchased nt ,'l cost p"r therm 1 ess than the present G-50 

Schedule r;)tc. 

-5-



• 
A.58469, A.58470 fclks * 

~-l3 
b /Ii 

Stea~ Electric Service customers, PG&E Electric Depar~­
ment (Schedule No. G-55) ond Southern California Edison Company 
(Edison) (Schedule No. G-57), have the capability of utilizing No.6 
oil. No increase is proposed for said schedules by ?C&E. 

presently, PG&E is ~uthorized to include $79,652,000 of 
stored gas and zero prepaid g~s in rate base. PG&E presented evidence 
that at certain times of the year gas in storage and prepaid gas 
exceeds the amount authorized in rate base. PG&E believes that it 
was prudent to store gas for future use by its customers. PG&E 
proposes that the GCAC be modified so that future carrying costs on 
investments in stored gas will v~ry directly with changes in such ~ 
investments from the amount authorized in rate base. The proposed 
revision would add to or subtract from the GCBA provision 1.3 percent 
per month of the difference between the average costs of stored gas 
and prepaid gas and the amounts allowable in rate base. 

In Decision No. 88835 dated May 16, 1978, in Case No. 1026l~ 

the Commission orciered PG&E and other gas utilities to include a 
propos~l in its first SAM filing for conso1id~ting SAM and GCAC •. 
PG&E's propos~~ which it l~bels GAC, is set forth in Exhibit 3 
p~ A-8 and A-9. PG&E's proposal would have the effect of reducing 
the number of balancing accounts and rate adjustment proceedings. 
As there a:-e several oalancing accounts,' we will require PG&E to add a 
new Part B to its preliminary statement showing the de:-ivation of the 
effective co~~odity rates. This new pa~ is shown in Appendix D, page 3· 
The combined GCAC-SAM shall become Pal:'"': C __ _ 

As previously stated, for the purposes of these applica- ./ 
tions PC&E h.;s adopted the st;)ff's estimated revenue requirements.V 
The staff reco~~cnds a reblocking of residential rates as follows: 

-6-



• • 
A.58469, A.58470 fc 

TABLE 1 

Proposed Residential Blocking 

Tier 
'I'herm Usage . l'herm Usage Winter Rate $ jer 

Basic: & Summer" ClimatiC: Zone Theml - w· ~ y - -
I-A First 10 First 50 50 50 0.15770 
I:"'B Next 16 Next 31 56 91 0.17450 

II Next 26 Next: 30 30 30 0.24759 
III Next 26 Over 111 136 171 0.26349 
IV (Ner 78 0.33739 

The present block~ing of residential rates is as follows: 

'!ABLE 2 

Ther:n Usage The:rm Us~ge t-lint:er Rate $ Per 
:lli.;: Basic & Summer ~l~ma~:;'c Z2n~ The::m. 

w ?£ y - -
I First 26 First 81 " .. "' ... 106 141 0.16520 

~ 

II Next 26 Next: 81 106 141 0.24729 
III NCX1: 26 0.27229 
rv Next 26 (Ner 162 212 282 0.29729 
V eNer 104 0.37329 

As can be seen from a comparison of the above charts, the 
staff's proposal splits the present lifeline block (Tier 1) into two 
lifeline blocks, Tiers I-A and I-B. 

In E~~ibit 5 the staff sets forth its reasoning for revision 
of the residential blocking as follows: 

1. The present residential blocking is based on 
lifeline allowance multiples and has been in 
effect since July 1977. For the estimated 
year 1979 87 percent of residential sales 
are in the first two tiers and 88 percent for 

!! Present rates as revised by staff to reflect Proposed Residential 
Blocking. 

-7-



• • 
A.S8469, A.S8470 fc /ks 

the estimated year 1980. The staff analyzed 
the 12 months ending June 1973 (~ta and the 
PG&E projections for 1979 and 1980 and con­
cluded that the coomodity blocks were too 
many in the sucmer, too large in the winter 
and should be adjusted. It was also deter­
mined to split the lifeline block due to 
the large volume of consumption. 

2. The proposed lifeline split will leave 
approxi~tely 2S percent of the summer sales 
and 50 percent of the winter sales in the 
first consuQ?tion block; present blocking 
sales would be 57 percent in s~er and 83 . 
percent in winter. At the proposed rates 
the first lifeline block is priced approxi­
mately 5 percent below and the second life­
line block approximately S percent above the 
lifeline average. This split will offer 
residential consumers an economic incentive 
if they conserve and use less than the 
lifeline allowance. 

C • NO~"LlFELlNE BLOCKS 
3. The present summer tiers cont~in five consump­

tion blocks with some 98 percent of the resi­
dential sales in the first four tiers. 
Eliminating the fifth tier and reducing the 
GM and GS blocking will place about 10 percent 
of the summer sales in the fourth tier and pro­
vide an adequate area for conservation. 

4. For winter consumption over 98 percent of use is 
within the first two tiers. The there quantity 
in the second tier has been reduced so that 
approximately 10 percent of the sales would be 
in the third tier and, as for s~er, provide 
an adequate area for conservation. 

A comparison of revenues generated under the present residential 
blocking and the staff's proposed residential blocking is set forth 
in Table 3. 

-8-



• 
A.58469, A.58470 fc/ks * * 

TABtE :3 

Present 81ocki~g 

Volume Present Volume 

• 
Propo~ed Sloeking 

Adjust~ 

Present 
Sehedul~ M Therm~ S/th Rat~ Revenue M $ M Therm~ ~/th Rate Revenu~ M f 

Per Cu:)tomcr 

Tier I 

Tier I-A 

Tier 1-B 

Tier II 

Tier II! 

Tier IV 

Tier V 

CM-N, CS-N 

TOtal 

424,561 

78,47l 

66,940 

49,866 

1'3'3,320 

2,343,433 

1.20 

.16520 

.24729 

.27229 

.29729 

.37329 

.27229 

$ 37,453 

262,713 

104,990 

21,367 

19,901 

18,614 

36.302 . 

$501,340 

880,275 

710,000 

314,697 

216,480 

88,661 

133.320 

2,343,433 

1.20 

.15770 

.17450 

.24759 

.26~49 

.33739 

.27229 

$ 37,453 

138,819 

123,895 

77,916 

57,040 

29,913 

36.302 

$501,338 

To recover the additio~~l revenue requirement, under CCAC and 
SAM, the staff recommends incrC3ses as follows: 

-9-

\,/ 

/ 



• • A.58469, A.58470 fe /ks 

GCAC SA-v. 
Volume Inere&$e GCAC InereMe SAM 

Schedule ~M Th"lm:5~ $ P~r Ther:n Rev~nue M $ $ Per Them Revenue M ~ 

(Resid.ential) 

Tier I-A 880,275 .0223 $191 630 .003 $21640 
'l'1er I-B 7l0,000 .0223 15,833 .003 2,.130 

Tier II 314,697 .0324 10,196 .004 1,259 
Tier III 216,480 .0324 7,0l3 .004 866 
Tier IV 88,661 .0324 2,873 .004 355 
GM-N I GS-N 1~~s~20 .0324 l..1~20 .004 ~~~ 

Total 2,343,4.33 $59,865 $7,7'03 

(Nonresid.ential) 
G-2 1,769,260 .0246 $43,524 .OO~9S $ 7,042-

G-50 821,010 .01800 14,778 
G-52 303,J..l0 

,~. 

G-55 1,318,220 
, 

.01.390 18,323 

C-57 l~s~OO .01390 lz77~ 

Total 41 339,400 $43,524 $U,915 

ReMle 

ti!ellne 33.7% 36,ll8 .0187 $ 675 .00220 $ 79 
Nonli!eline 66.3% 56,7l..2 .0268 1.521 .00290 ill 

Total 921 860 $ 2,196 $ 244 

ScCal ~ Sales 542,350 .01.56 $ 8,461 
Total 7,.318,043 $114,046 $49,942 

-10-



• • 
A.58469, A.58470 fe/ks 

Appendix B, att~ched hereto, contains the recommendations 
of PG&E and the staff so that the similarities and differences 
between the two proposals c~n be compared. 

The staff also conducted a study of alternate fuel prices 
based on its s:udy; it agrees with PG&E that no increase is appro­
priate at this time in the G-S2 Schedule under GCAC or S~~. It 
also agrees with PC&:: that no increase is appropriate in the G-SO, 
G-SS, or G-57 Schedules under GCAC; however, it does recommend an 
increase to the G-50, G-SS, and G-57 Schedules under SA.~. PG&E 
does not rccomcend an increase to those schedules under SAM. In 
its survey the Co~ission staff utilized Platt's Oil~am which is 
a daily publication which quot~s daily posted prices offered by 
refineries for various grades of oil in different geographical areas. 
The staff wieness also took into consideration transportation costs 
of the alternate fuel and sales tax at 6.5 percent in arriving at 
the average cost of ~o. 2 and No. 6 oil. The No. 6 fuel oil prices 

" quoted were for oil containing a max~~f 3 percent sulphur con-
tent. The staff witness added $3.00 per bbl. to adjust for an 
estimated price of the'No. 6 fuel oil with a max~ of .5 pe~cent 
sulphur content. The staff study (Exhibit 5, Table 7A) shows the 
average and cents per ther: price of alternate fuel as 22.86 cents for 
No.6 oil and 27.42 cents for No.2 oil for the last six months of 
1978. The staff study was updated by Exhibit 17 which shows the 
average for the three-month period from December 1, 1978, to :ebruary 28, 
1979, to be 23.64 cents for No.6 oil and 29.99 cents for No.2 oil. 

The sta:: financial examiner takes exception to the pro­
posal of PG&E to recover carrying costs of stored and prepaid gas 
in excess of $79,652,000 and zero,respectively, for the following 
rea.sons: 

.1. The purpose of the GCAC is to set forth 
a procedure to allow the utility to 
recover the increased costs of purchased 
gas resulting from suppliers' price 
increases on a timely basis. PG&E's 

-11-



• • 
A.58469, A.58470 fc/ks 

proposal is not related to price increases 
but rather to investment costs on excess 
gas storage which should be accounted for 
in a general rate case proceeding. 

b. If the proposal was granted, the incentive to 
maintain a reasonable inventory level would be 
impaired. There would be no incentive to 
maintain authorized l~its on the level of 
inventory on which a return could be earned. 

c. The Commission staff dete~ines the reason­
ableness of i~entory levels and associated 
carrying costs in a general rate case pro­
ceeding. By allowin~ automatic pass through 
of costs in excess o~ this reasonable level, 
without adequate chance for review~ regulatory 
control is icpaired. 

d. This proposal would, in effect, be substituting 
a guaranteed return for what otherwise would 
be an opportunity to earn a return on its 
investment on inventory. 

e. A similar request by Edison filed in Application 
~o .. 55198 dated September 11, 1974~ was denied 
in Decision No. 84577 dated June 24, 1975. 
Edison requested an offset to allow a return on 
increased fuel oil inventory. Finding No. 7 
of DeciSion No .. 84577 stated: "Rate adjust­
ments relating to elements of rate base should 
only be considered tosether with overall test 
year earnings to avoid the risk of unbalancing 
customer and investor interest." 

A.~ engineer from the Commission staff's Gas Branch testified 
on cross-e~mination that it was prudent for PG&E to purchase and 
store additional quantities of gas. He did not endorse PG&E's 
proposal to recover the carrying costs of gas in storage over that last 
authorized in rate base in a gene~al rate case. 

The staff has no objections to the PG&E proposal for 
combining GCAC and S~~, except as follows: 

-12-



• A.58469, A.5S470 fc/ks ~ 

il. Scp~r.:l te r.J. tC$ 1~1US:: be est.:tblishcd so 
thilt SAM ~ates con be ~cduced to zero 
when n decision in a gcner~l rote case 
is issued. The general c~sc would 
establish .:l lie\oJ base for SAH .1nd termin­
ate current SAM conditions. 

b. GCAC r.1 tes ~.;ou Id be additive to those 

• 

in a gencrol rate case decision ond could 
vary depending on the adopted cost of saSe 
The Co~ission 0taff recoomcnds that the revenue require­

ment under SAM be adjusted downward by $3,925,000 to reflect the 
decrease in the corporate income tax rate from 48 percent to 46 percent, 
The ficures previously set :orth by the stoff's rate spread witness 
do not reflect this reco~~cndiltion. 

On the last day of the hearings, the staff proposed a modi-

fication for rotc Schedulcs Kos. G-50 and G-S2 which would provide an 
"option.:tl r.'J.te!l .:tnd .:In Iialterno.tive rate". The optional rat·.:!, the 
lower of the tt"o, ,,'ould opply :0 customers ,\.;rho agree to usc g,o,s when 
~vailable .:ts the exclusive fuel in the opera~ion of gas feel equip­
ment for <l six-rt'.ont:h period or until the next commodity r.:t.tc Ch~"'l.gc,V 
whichever ~.;.:lS less, .:lno ~ lso ogreed to supply .:t.l tCt"n.:1 to f1,;cl cost 
info~~tion. The olternotc r.:ltc would opply to customers who do 
not enter into the .:t.bovc described agreement. The optional rate 
proposed by the stoff for both schedules is identical to the r3tc 
proposed before it presented this proposal. The ~lternatc rate 
proposed is 1 cent higher per ::herm for Schedule No. G-SO and 0.4 cent 
higher per the=m for Schedule No. G-S2. 

The staff .:1,lso presented certain .:tlternntc propos.:l.ls fol:' 
irnplemcnt.:t.tion with either offset .:t.pplications or general rate 
increase applications .:t.s follows: 

1. Lifeline Allow0nce for Air Conditioning 
Exhibit 91 in Application No. 57285 (PG&Ets 
l.:tst general r~tc ~pplic<ltion) discloses that 
<l g.3.S air-conditioning allot.;r.:t.nee equivalent 

-13-

/ 



• • 
A.58469, A.58470 fe 

to the elect:ic air-conditioning allow­
ances of 280 kWhr for Territory A and 
230 kWhr for Territory B would be 55 and 
45 therms, respectively. Territories A 
and B are identified in the electric 
tariff as being within the Sacramento-
San Joaquin Valleys. The staff recommends 
that the gas air-conditioning allowance be 
set at its recommended Tier I-B level. . 

2. Solar Ineentive for Central Space Heat 
and/or Hot Water 
A solar incentive rate schedule for new 
construction could be offered to ~ and 
GS customers that install a solar system 
for eentral space heating and/or hot water 
system with a gas back-up system. The 
solar system would have to meet minimum 
design requirements that could be formulated 
by the Commission staff and be separately 
metered. 

3. Alternate Residential Blocking' 
As an alternative to its previously 
discussed :cvised residential blocking, the 
staff proposes a rate design based on the 
recently authorized structure for SoCal Gas 
(Decision No. 89710 dated December 10,1978, 
in Application ~o. 57639). 

4. Co-Generation Incentive 
The staff alleges such a rate should be 
offered. Based on the limited information 
now available, tentative principals for the 
:ate are suggested as follows: 
a. The rate should be available for a 

l~ited term. 
b. Each applicant for such a rate would 

require authorization from the 
Cocmission. 

c. The race would be based upon a formula 
set forth in Exhibit 5, page 9-2. 

d. The rate would be increased at the same 
rate as the average cost of gas increases. 

-14-



• • 
A.58469, A.58470 fc/ks 

5. Rate Simplification 
a. Rates should be expressed in not 

more than tenths of a cent per 
therm. 

b. Eliminate prorationing of bills for 
periods within which a rate change is 
authorized. The applicable rate to 
be charged to be determined as of the 
date a cus~omer's me~er is read. 

California Manufacturers Association (CMA) presented a 
recocmended rate design (Exhibit l~, Schedule No.8) which would' 
increase the staff's.recommended lifeline blocks, Tiers l-A and 
l-B, on a uniform per therm basis of $0.0735 and an increase in the 
residential customer charge of 80 cents per month. Said reeommenG3-
tion would account for $141,854,000 of'the requested increased 
revenue. The remainder would be obtained by increasing the Schedule 
No. G-2 customer charge by 80 cents per month and the the:m rate 
by $0.0052 per therm; increase resale by $0.0720 per therm for life­
line and $0.0052 for nonlifeline; and $~~0156 for sales to Socai 
9as. CMA's recommendation wo~ld result in increased revenues of 
$164,014,000. CMA's recommendation is based on evidence presented 
by its witness that lifeline service is provided below PG&E's cost 
of service. c.MA contends that because of this PG&E's nonresidential 
customers are charged exorbitant rates in order to make up the 
deficit. CMA contends that such a rate design is discriminatory. 
CMA further contends that evidence concerning the cost of alternate 
fuel is relevant to gas pricing only when gas prices based on full 
cost of service would exceed the cost of alternatives. CMA's 
proposal is ~ot consistent with our recen~ly adopted policy to 
price gas at a level approxi=ately the s~e as alternate fuel ~~d is 
not consis~er.t with the Natural Gas Policy Act soon to be i:plemented 
~~d will not be adopted. 

Southw~st Cas Corpora~ion (South·~=~) presentee a:te~ative 
fo~ulas for allocating GCAC ~~d S~~ increases for Schedule No. G-6J 
which is PG&E's resale schedule of rates to Southwest. In arriving 

-15-



• • 
A.58469, A.58470 fc /ks 

at its proposed increases for both GCAC and SA.~, with the exception 
of SoCal Gas, PG&E divided the required additional revenue figures 
by the volume of therms for each schedule it proposes to fncrease 
to arrive at the unifo~ per therm increase. With respect to the 
GCAC increase, Southwest proposes that the revenue requirement 
should be divided by the total sales volume for all of PG&E's 
customers to determine the amount to be borne by resale customers. 
Southwest proposes that the difference be borne by customers other 
than resale customers. With respect to the SA.~ increase, Southwest 
utilizes a different formula to ar=ive at the systemwide percentage 
increase which is arrived at by dividing the S~~ amount by the 
base cost amount and then ~pplying the systemwide percentage to the 
average margin for Schedule ~o. G-63. Again Southwest proposes that 
PG&E's other customers absorb the difference. Southwest's proposal 
would have us allocate a minimal increase to Southwest at the expense 
of other customers and will not be adopted. 

, 
The city and county of S~n Francisco (SF) did not present 

any direct evidence; however, it participated in the hearing process 
by cross-examining witnesses and filed briefs. SF alleges that the 
S~~ Revenue Re~ui:eoent is excessive because aceual January data 
shows that the staff's January 1979 estimate overest~ted revenue 
requirements by $4,000,000 and staff estimates do not take into 
account the current l~el oil situation (ostensible increases in 
price and reductions in supply). SF alleges that under the current 
fuel oil situation it is inevitable :hat PG&E will have significantly 
greater interruptible decand and ste3m electric demand. SF also 
alleges that PG&E could also be expected to sell gas to Edison, Los 
Angeles Department of i~ater & Power, and other electric companies. 
SF recommends that =ates of all customers be increased on a uni=o~ 
cents per the~ basis. 

SF further alleges that the revenue requirement under 
S&~ should not be adjusted to reflect the decrease in the ccrpor~te 

-16-



... 

• • A. 58469, A. 58470 

income tax rate from 48 percent to 46 percent. SF believes it is 
appropriate and consistent with Co~~ission and California Supre:e 
Court decisions that this offset be considered in the GCAC portion 
of the case rather th~~ SAM. SF also pOints out that Although 
Federal income taxes are being reduced, Social Security taxes are 

being L~creased, and there is no reason that the increase in Social 
Security taxes should not be taken into acco~~t as well as the 
decrease in Federal income taxes. 

In Decision No. 89316, the Co~~is~ion found in FindL~ 
No. 16, "It is reD.sonable to es'tablish. Palo Alto's ra'te 
(Schedule No. G-60), so that Palo Alto has a $o.04S8/ther.m differen­
tial above the cost of purchased gas on every dollar of sales, using 
PG&E's general service rates as a basis for dete~1ning Palo Alto)s 
revenue." Palo Alto ma:i.ntains that 'the S.:L"ne differential should be 
maintained in these proceedL~gs. General Motors Corporation's 
position is basically the same as C¥~fS. It urges that the PG&E· 
and CMA proposals be given favorable conside~ation. 
~~n Western Mobilehomc Association did not take an active 
'ro.s:..""t in these proceedings; ho ..... eve::- ,_ it filed a closing brief wherein 
it recommends that should the Co~.ission adopt the staff's recom­
menced reblocking of residential tiers it should revise the discount 
provisions of Schedules Nos. OT and GS to be applicable to Tiers I-A 

al"lO I-B. 
We will adopt the staf:'s recommended reblockL~g of the 

residential tiers; in so dOing, we will also revise the disco~~t. 
provisions of Schedules Nos. GT and GS to be applicable to 
Tiers I-A and I .. B. 'lie will ,,150 mai!'l.~ain t.he SO.045$ per therm 

differential for P~lo Alto. ) 

-17-



• • 
Alt. -RDG-fg /ks 

and th3~ ~hc s~a!;'s Janua~ 1~79 es~i~a~e ovc~esti~a~ed revenue 
:-equ=..~eme:"lt,s by 34.,000,000, ~he p.:lr~ies a:"e in agree!:':en~ as to 
the revenue require:tcnts ul"'.c.cr CCAC and S~'l .,.n th the exception of 
whe~her ~he imp:e~entation 0: rate ~eductio~s flowing fro~ the 
~ Ac~ or , "'7'"' 5 .... 0·' d .... • ..... Co. . .:... • ,. C "l.' 0" M 58'70 .. evenue ~ ... _"1 0 .. u... -.Ie e .... e ... ec. ..... i'\??_l. a... .. .\0. .... • 

of SF :-egarding the current :~el 

situa~ion :tay have so:te ~eri~; however, it is purely speculative 
and no factual dat.:l is contained in this record. :actual data con-

. . ~ . 1 . ~ :>1"', ... , ... S·"'!' ...l :)e ;;val.:..ao e l. •.. V"'...:.:. 5 r:.e.<... .'U;' anI.,;. 

GCAC !"ilings when :-a~es 'rill o,sain undol..:.'otedly be adjus ted. 

, ~- .. J., ("1 

Co ' S
· ...,. ? - ., ,~ cO)"'16 dated ~"I.ay 22, nc_u =..on 0 ... ~aw . In ~eCl.s=..on ~o. I ~ 

in OII 33 stated 
"I:tple:tentation of :-;:.:;e :-eductions and reve:'lue c:-edi~s 
fo:- ove:--collectionz flowing !:-O:l the ~evenue Act of 
'9~o'"' u~o~ - .... ~ -~v~~"~ -eo"'-e-~~" or °G~~ (r.a~ ... I ¥.4 .., ... '::' .':: ':.:',...,-t.:. """'_ • .... ",~ .... "" ..... ~ ..J w 

Depa~~~ent) will be accomplished in the cecision in 
Application ~;o. 581...70. It 

:'!e -Hill, thc:-ei'o~c, :-cduce the SAlt. :-cvcnu.c reo.ui:::-e~er.t by S3,499,000, 
\o{hic~ &,:,.ount i:.; ,;l,~:-i vee. at by dt-~ducting fro::-: the 83,925,000 inccme 
t~~ savings ~he inc~e~se~ Social Secu:-ity taxes o£ $426,000 !o:-
the year 1;79 :rlaki!".j;'; the S;'.:·! :-C':enue rcquire:ne!".t S!;.6,~1.3 ,COO 

(S49,942,000 minus $;,4;9,000). 
The stair a~d PG&E arc in agree=ent oS to wha~ classes 

o~ cus~o:':'\ers should a'o50:-0 the GC.:"C increase. ':'he staff reco!:!nendat.ion 
ranges f:-o~ a low of SO.0187 ps~ ~hcrm for lifeline resale schedules ~ 
to a high of SO.0324. per the~ fo:- nonlifeline ~esident.ial se~rice. 
PG&3'z :-eco~~encation s~reads the increase on a unifo~ cents "Oe:-. . 
the~ bosis to all affected cu~to:ners. 30th reco~~endatio:'ls 
include an inc:-ease of SO.O~56 per the~ for sales to SoCal Gas under 
the :-ecent :on~ractua: arrang~:nent. Said increase is &ove~ned 

by the cont:-act •. 

-18-



• • 
A. 58469, A. 58470 Alt.-RDG-fg 

The staff recommendation to revise the residential bloCK 
structure was not controversial and reasonably results L~ a greater 
portion of residential sales being subject to the conservat1on 
pressures of increasing block rates, by putting a higher percentage 
in the tail bloCKS. In order to implement this reblock1ng, it 1s 
reasonable to apply a nonuniform spread of the revenue reqUirement, 
based on the marginal cost &~d conservation eVidence adv~~ced by 
staff. We will adopt the staff's recommendation with respect to 
GCAC. 

With respect to Application No. 58470, the SAM proceeding, 
the major issue to be decided is whether any of the sought increase 
should be borne by PG&E's industrial customers (Schedules Nos. G-50 
and G-52) and its steam electric customers (Schedules Nos. G-55 and 
G-57). PG&E, the stat~/, and ~ost other parties to the proceeding agree 
that no increase should be borne by Schedule No. G-52 customers, based on 
evidence as to the cost of alternate fuel (#6 fuel oil). We concur. 
Our discussion in this regard, therefore, wi~l be confined to whether 
Schedules Nos. G-50, G-55, ~~d G-57 should bear any of the SAM increase. 
In arriving at a determination in this regard, we must consider the 
incentives of customers on these schedules to utilize alternate ~els. 

Studies concerning the possible use of alternate fuels 
were presented by PG&E and the staff. There are basic differences 
between the studies presented by PG&E and the staff. PG&E's study 
is based upon data !~ished by its e~stomers, said survey having 
been conducted by telephone 1n August 1978. The study presented 
by the staff is based upon prices published in Platt's 01lsram and 

The staff recommendation was tempered by a proposal to add 
conditions of serViee as a precedent to a continuation of the 
present rate. P.13 supra. 

-19-



• • A. 58469, A. 58410 Alt.-RDG-fg 

the reported fuel contracts of Southern Cali!ornia Edison Company 
and PG&E's Electric Department. While the staff's study contains 
more current data than PG&E's study, the major dif!erence is not in 

the range of prices identified, but in the interpretation of the 
results. PG&E proposes to set the gas price at the low end of the 
011 price range, while staff ~ecommends a price in the middle of 
the range. We thL~k that the average price is substantially more 
relevant, in the absence of evidence that enormous volumes of 011 
are available at a lower price. 

The survey evidence of ?G&E 1s wholly deficient in this 
regard. It 1s based on only a small portion of its customers - only. 
those who had recently bought fuel oil. This is itself ~porta~t 
evidence - that only 10 percent of the customers had bought any oil. 
The survey results do not disclose the volumes purchased or the terms 
and conditions. There is no basis for drawing the conclusion from 
PG&Ets survey that a:t:J:Y industrial gas demand would be lost by 'basing 
the low priority gas rate on the average price of oil. This is 
confirmed by the evidence that some 50 customers have signed up for 
the G-52 rate s~hedule, even though the cost of No. 6 fuel oil has 
been less than the price of gas for these customers. Thus, there 
must be other factors that enter into the judgment whether to lower 
gas or oil, rather than simply the comparat1ve cost of fuel on a 
Btu equivalent basis. The use of an average oil price seems con­
servative, based on this record. 

The present Schedule No. G-50 rate is $0.24929 per therm 
for all usage. The statf recommends an increase of $0.01800 under 
SAM. The staff rate design recommendation does not take into 
cons1deration the reduction of the $3,925,000 in the SAM revenue 
requirement. Based on the staff's recommendation, the Schedule 
No. G-50 rate would increase to $0.26129 per thermo 

-20-



• • 
A. 58469, A. 58470 Alt.-RDG-fg 

Sales to Schedules G-55 and G-57 are made to Priority 5 
customers who must use No. 6 fuel oil with a 0.5% sulfur content or 
less. This fuel oil is purchased ~~der long-term contracts and 
commands a premium price; a staff engineer testified that PG&Ets 

July 1978 weighted average price was 25.57¢/therm and the current 
tariff rate is 22.629¢/the~. The long-term contract price, rather 
than current posted prices, is the relevant price for setting the 
gas price for these custo~ers. We shall apply the SAM increase to 
these schedules. 

With the pending imple~entation of federal law that will 
set some boiler fuel commodity rates based on the incremental price 
of alternate fuel(s), it is essential that the Commission be kept 
1nformed of alternate fuel prices. Therefore, we will require that 
PG&E present information on alternate fuels used in its service area. 
This information shall include, but not be l1cited to, the delivered 
price per barrel, lot Size, Btu content, and sulfur content. The 
above information will be furnished to the Comm1ssion staff quarterly 
and coordinated with'the semiannual PGA-SAM filing dates •. 

The record in A-57978, Tr.653 on July 20, 1978, shows that 
?G&E was to provide a study on its eq,uiva1ent costs to burn #6 fuel 
oil and natural gas. As this study has not yet been provided, we 
shall require PG&E to include the study with its next SAM application 
and on a quarterly basis thereafter. The study shall also 1nclude 
the relative efficienCies between the tuels as it is burned to produce 
equivalent boiler heat. Any excess air (oxygen) burned With the 
fuel to control smoke stack emissions must be considered with respect 
to fuel efficiency. Each steam plant shall be stated separately. 

-21-



• • A. 58469, A. 58410 Alt.-RDG-fg 

Having deter.mined the classes of customers who should bear 
the increases under SAM, we now turn to the question of whether rates 
should be increased on a uniform basis, as proposed by PG&E, or on a 
nonuniform basis, as proposed by the staff. The basis of the rate 
increase spread to Schedules G-50, G-55, and G-57 is the alternate 
fuel price study and analysis as discussed above. The resulting 
rate spread for remaining schedules as proposed by staff is reasonable -
uniform except for lifeline and resale. 

The adopted rate design is shown in Table 5. 
In connection with PG&E's request to modify the GCBA to 

include carrying costs on 1nvestments in gas, in storage and in 

prepaid gas to be reflected to the extent those costs are more or 
less than the amounts provided through base ra~es, we concur w1~~ 
the reasoning of the staff financial examiner and reaffirm Finding 
No. 7 of Decision No. 84577 that: "Rate adjustments relating to 
elements of rate base should only be con.Sidered together with 
overall test year ea.rn1ngs to avoid the -'risk of 1mbalancing customer 
and investor interest." 

We will adopt PG&E r s proposal to combine the GCAC and 
SAM with the modif1cations r.ecommended by the staff. This new 
procedure, which wi12 be entitled GAC,. is set forth in det~ 

in Appendix D to this decision. 
The staff proposed a life~e allowance for gas air 

conditioning ot 55 the~s tor Territory A and 45 therms for Territory B, 

said territories being identified in PG&E's electric tariff, 
Preliminary Statement Part A-l. In Resolution No. G-2219 dated 
May 22, 1979 we authorized a lifeline allowance of 50· therms for 
both territories. The allowances will be set at the staff's 
recommended Tier I-B level. 

The staff's proposals, with respect to solGr incentive 
for central space heat an~/or hot water, cogeneration incentive, . 
rate s~plirication, and the modification of Schedules Nos. G-50 
and G-52 which would provide an "optional rate" and an "alterna.tive 
rate", require further study and, therefore, will not be adopted 
herein. 

-22-



A. 58469, A •• 10 Alt.-RDG-tg • 
'tABLE 5 

ADOPT:::Il P.A T.:.S 

cc~c 
S .. ,' .\.. .. 

'!ol=e I."lc:-ea:s~ GC;'C !..'"l. c:-e3.!! e ~·v ... ~. 
$eMedul~ ~:O! Th ~~.S ) :; ?er ,!,b~~. ~evenue }~ S S P ~r '!"n e'!'::1 ?~/e~-.:e M S 

(3.,;~1de::.tioll) 

':ier I-A 880,275 .0223 $19,630 .00260 $2,289 

tier I-3 7l0,OOO .0223 15,833 .00260 1,846 

~"' .. "" .. .-~ ... II JlL.,697 .0324 '0 '06 - ,-~ .. 00286 900 
':ie::- zn Z16,kSO .0324. 7,013 .00286 619 

':'ier !'1 os,66l .032.4 ~,Z7; .00286 254 

eX-N, cs-:: 133,3~O .0324 L., ~20 .0028Q ':I8l 
~ 

Tot3.1 2, 3.4),,433 :559 "B65 .$6,269 

(~on~~side~~ial) 

~-2 1,769~260 .02.!.6 . $J.:3,52.!. .00286 $5,060 

.. 50 82l,010 .01800 l4,778 
' .. -
G-;: 303,410' . , 

.. 5· ',- ::> 1,31e,220 .01390 l8,323 

,~ ... 57 127 .~CO 
. .01390 l .. 'n2 

Total 4.,3:39,1.00 $43 , 5 24 
$39,933 

~~':':;Al-e 

i.:'::-el!.:le 36,llS .01S? $ '75 0. .00208 $ 15 

: :c· .tli.f' ~li:H: 56,7L2. .0268 1. ;21 .00248 14l -
7.:t.:ll 92,S60 ~ 2,196 $ 216 .... 

;;,,";.:ll C.:l::S :::i!.l~s 542,350 .0156 .:: S,.!.61 .... 

1'ot.:l.l 7,313,043 SUA,OL6 $46,438 



• • A_ 58469, A- 58~70 A1-:. -?DG-fg /ks W 

On Ma.y 16, 1979) che Ca1i~0~~~a Su~~e~e Co~r: issued 
decision i!"l. Cal:",for!"l.ia i'-~a!'lu.:~acture!'z .:'.ssocia,'cion~ et a.l. VS. 

':j'··olic U;-~ 1~ t J t:>~ Co .... ""', "'5' 0"" C'" '!\1 (S";;" ~·os 2"'720 '!\ ....... 2"'7"') "'..... .. .......... __ tJ ~~ ..... ~;::J _ "'.-, - '" t,;,.-... • .... l~ ., ...... "":; ... - • 

In .that decision, the Court rem~~ded ~o this Co~~issio!"l., for further 
. hearings, decisions iss~ed i~ offse~ proceecL~gs si~lar to the 
~resent case. The Court ~as o~ the o~i~ion that the Co~~issio~ 

lac~ec $u!~icient evidence 

of fa.ct a.."'ld concll.!sions of la· .... on the ~~~'·'e o~ -~e ~~-c des~-~ _w,;;\.4 .. \,;.. _ W'w· -'!:>~ •• . 
Specifica.lly, the Co~rt held that ~~'e had. i!"l.su':":"icient evice!1ce i!"l. 
the record regarding de~a..~d ~"'ld ~~ice elasticity a~ong the various 
cl~sses of customers to cete~ine which of ~he proposed ~a.te desig!"l.s 

would produce the most conservation. It may be that some pa~ty 

· .... i11 contend that the sa.":1e evide:l'cia:-y defect is present i.."'l :he 

~eco:-d of the p:-esent case, which ~as s~b~~tted prior to the 
Sup~er:;.e Cou:-t's decision. ·,Ve oelieve the ";:)est ..... a.y -:0 follow the 

r:;.andate of the Cou~t in :he prese!"l.t case is :0 ~a.ke :::'e 

ado~ted subject to re!~~d or surchorgc if it should be 

dete~.ined at late:- hea~ings that so~e alternative ~ate design 
would more e!fectively result in conservation or o-:herwise be ~ore 

:-easona'ole. , 
Findings of Fact 

1. The sOi,;,ght additional reve:".'J.e 'oy PG&E i~ :1ecess!. tated 
because the cost of gas ?G&E is being charged by i-:s suppliers is 
more ~~d because gas sales are less th~~ 9~ojected ~or test year 

1979;0 as adopted ir... Decisio:'l No. 89316 c.ated Sep:ember 6, 1975 
in Applicati~n No. 57285· 

2. ?G&E's additional reve:1ue ~e~uire~e:1t p~rs~a:.t to GCAC 

is $114,046,000. 

o~ the reduction in the cor?o~a:e inco~e ta.x ~a:e ar.c L~c:-ease in 

Socin.l Secu:-ity taxes pursu.::!..'1t to SAH is $49,942,000. 

""'I -.: .... -
/ 



• • 
A. 58469~ A. ,8470 Alt.-RDG-fg 

4. Decision No. 90316, dated May 22, 1979 1n OII 33,which 
ordered utility rates to be reduce~ based on the amount of Federal 
tax reductions flowing from the Revenue Act of 197~and permitted 
utilities to,offset the income tax reduction by the amount of the 
increase in Social Security (FICA) taxes also concludes that 
implementation of such rate reductions for PG&E's Gas Department 
would be accomplished in the decision in Application, No. 58410. 

5. PG&E's Gas Department Federal income tax reduction for 
1979 1s $3,925~000. Its L~creased Social S~curity taxes for 1979 
are $426~000. 

6. PG&E's revenue requirement, after adjustment for reduced 
income taxes and increased Social Security taxe~ is $46,443,000 
($49,942,000 minus $3~499,000). 

7. The staff's revised blocking of res1dential schedules 
better implements the po11cy objectives of increasing block rates 
by relating the rates for nonessent1al residential uses to marginal 
costs. 

8. The revenue requirement pursuant to GCAC of $114,046,000 
should be recovered by increasing the rates of all schedules except 
for G-50, G-52, G-55 ~~d G-57 as shown in Table 5. The imposition 
of the highest increase on the non-lifeline residential schedules 
is reasonably related to the reblockL~g of residential rateS. 

~; The revenue reqY1rbmbn~ p~r~~an~ ~Q §~M, ~i ~~V~~~ed for 

reduced ~come taxes and ~creased Soe~~ Seeur~ty taxes~ or $4S~438~ooo 
ShoulQ be recovered by increasing rates of all schedules except 
G-52 as shown ~ Tab~e 5. 

10. For rate design purposes, it is reasonable to base the 
price 'for ~ow priority customers on the average pr.ice o~ competing 
alternate fuel in the absence of compelling evidence that s1gn1ficant 
demand will be lost~ resulting L~ a loss of contribution. There are 
many factors besides comparable Btu prices that control the judgment 
whether to burn gas or oil. Basing the gas price on the average oil 

-25-



• • 
A. 58469, A. 58470 Alt.-RDG-fg 

price results in greater stability ~y not making the price dependent 
on occasional quirks in the market such as might occur if the price 
is based on the low or high end of oil price ranges. 

11. The request of PG&E to modify the GCBA to include carrying 
costs on investments L~ gas in storage and in prepaid gas relates 
to rate base and should only be considered with overall test year 
earnings to avoid the risk of unbalancing customer ana investor 
interest. 

12. PG&E's proposal to combine the GCAC and SAM with the 
m~d1f1cat1ons recommended by the statf is reasonable. The GAC rate 
for each schedule will consist of two parts: (1) the current 
(forecast) period adjustment rate, and (2) a single adjustment rate 
for the other components. 

-26-



• • A. 58469, A. 58470 Alt.-ROO-fg 

13. The recently authorize~ lifeline allo~~ce for gas air 
conditioning at the Tier !-3 level of 50 ther.ms for ~er:ito~ A and 
50 the~s ~or Territory 3, as said territories are described i~ 
PG&Z's electric tariff, Preli~nary Statement, Pa~ A-l is reasonable. 

14. The charges in gas rates and charges authorized by. this 
deCision are justified and reasonable; the present rates ~~d charges, 
insofar as they differ fro: those prescrioed by this decision, are 
~or the future, u.~just and ~~reasonable. 

15- The alte~ate fuel s~udy ?rese~ted by ?G&E was based on 
Aug~st 197$ data ar.d does not reflect current condi~ions. !~ is 
reasonaole for PG&E to ~rc·r.Lde oeriodic re~orts on current costs· of . . . 
alternate fuels to the Com=issio~. 

16. ?O&E utilizes both natural gas and ~el oils in its ste~­
electric pl~~ts and has the ability to detercine the equivalent costs 
associated with burning each type of fuel. Periodic reports to the 
Commission on these costs are reasonable. 
Conclusions of Law 

1. The request of ?G&E to ~odify the GCBA to include ca~­
ing costs on invest:ents in gas in storage ~~d in prepaid gas 
relates to rate case ~~d should only be consiaered with the review 
of overall test year earnings to avoid the risk of unbal&~cir.g 
customer and investor interests. 

2. App1ica~ions Nos. 58~69 and 58470 should be gr~~ted ~c 
the ex~er.t set forth in the following o~er. 

3. T~e effective date of thiS order should be the date 
hereof because there is an ~~ediate need for the rate relief. 
PG&E is already incurring the costs which will be offset by the rate 
increase authorized herein. 

4. ?G&E should be directed to sub~it alternate fuel cost 
reports, covering its service area and its interdepar-~ental operations 
on a ~uarterly basis. 

-27-



• • A. 58469, A. 58470 Alt.-RDG-fg 

ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. Pacific Gas and Electric Comp~ is authorized to file 

with this Commission re~sed rate schedules as set forth in 

Appendix C, attached hereto, on or after the effective date of 
this ord~r. Such filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. 
The revised tariff schedules shall be effective on the date of 
filing. 

2. Within thirty days of the effective date hereof, PacifiC 
Gas and ElectriC Company shall tile under General Order No. 96-A 
the Gas Adjust~ent Clause set forth in Appendix D, Which will 
supersede the Gas Cost Adjustment Clause and Supply Adjust:ent 
Mech~~1sm presently contained in its tariff. 

3. Pacific Gas and Electric Company shall submit alternate 
fuel cost reports, covering its service area and its interdepartmental 
operations to the Commission's Gas Br~~ch on a quarterly basis. 

4. The rates collected pursuant to this decision be subject 
to re~~d and/or surcharge pend1ng further hearings on the subject 
of rate design as hereinbefore discussed. 

The effective date of this order is the date hereof. 
Dated at San FrandMO , California, this 

{4' tl.. day of ,}U(~E , 1979 • 

. OOm=i3~~one:- I:ZCb":.W ~LC!u-\ms m 
Pr~~e:lt but !'lot participating. 

-28-

.. COmmissioners 



• • A.58469, A.58470 ks 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of 2 

?aci!ic Gas ~~ci Electric Company 

SUm::lar"f of SA'1~ ~evenue Recui:-e~ents 

1. The SAr.! requirements established by Decision No. 89316, test 
year 1978, a:-e as follows: 

2. 

Gene:-al Sales Revenue 
Cost of Gas Revenue 
Authorized SJU<! !t.argin 

Total Test Yea:- 1978 

Sl,760,112,000 
(1.222.: 560 ,000) 
$ 407,552,000 

Adopted Esti~ated Sales 
The :-ecorded period (Ju~e th:-ough 
are as follows: 

7,513,600 M the::-ms 
Septe~be:-, 1978) gas revenues 

~ecorded Period Revenue 
Recorded Cost of Gas Revenue* 
Recorded Sk'! Ma:-gin 
Authorized S~;! IvIargin 
Margin Difference 
Interest on Y~rgin Difference 
SAM Y.argin Sa1ance 

$ 

:3 

S 

:3 

449,303,000 
(3 3 7 z 985 z 000 l 
111,318,000 
~141z 1'3 9z 000) 
(29,821,000) 

p~lz000) (3o,l,z,ooo) 
3. The current period (Year 1979 Esti~ated) gas revenues are as 

fo110\'IS: ..... 
Current Period ~evenue 
Current Period Cost of Gas 

Revenue 
Current Period SA:.f r~argin 
Autho:-ized S~v. Margin 
~... • '"'I'; ... ... 
.I.v~argl.n JJ ....... erence 
SoCal ?~!argin Adjustment 

Credit 
Tax Adjus~ent (re: Or! No. 33) 
Current Period SA:t. Deficiency 
s~v. ~4:-gin Balance 
Sk~ Revenue Requi:-e~ent 

Year 1979 Estimated Sales 
(~~ibit No.5, Pa:-t C, page 4-7) 

(Red ?igure) 

Sl,581,819,000 

~lzl65z622z000) 
~ 410,1'17,000 

(467z?22:000) 
:3 (;1,,,,,,000) 

31,570,000 
2,49*%000 

:3 (10,28 ,000) 
~;Ozl~2!OOO ~ 

;$ \40,1:8,00U) 
7,318,043 r.r ther:ns 

* PGA :-evenue plus !:-anchise fees 
~~d unco11ec~ibles. 



APPE:ID!:C A 
Page .2 of 2 

• 
~. The GCAC revenues for the c~~ent period are as follows: 

a. Curren~ ?e~od 

Authorizeci Cos~ of Gas ~evenue 
Cu~en~ Cost of Gas 
Cost of Gas Deficiency 
SoCal Sales Acjust=ent 
GCAC Deficiency . 
Franchise Fees & Uncollectibles 
Curren-c Period GCAC 

b. ~as Cost Balancing Acco,;,nt (GeEA) 

GCEA, 9/30/7S 
Fra:lchis'e Fees & Uncollectibles 
GeEA 

c. GCAC Requireoents 
Current Period GCAC 
GCEA 
GCAC Revenues 

(Red Fig-J.re) 

Sl,249,S4.$,000 
~:Le68. 750,000) 
~ .1.18,.,02,000) 

7.561,000 

s (1,$85,000) 
(l~.COO ) 

$ \..1.,89 ,000) 

$ (112,1l..9,OOO) 
~lz898%000) 

S (iJ.4,047,OCO) 

5. The GAC rates shown in A'c'Oendix D, Page 3 of 3 are as follows 
(in .¢/ther.n): 

- .. 
~, " Other GAC ... 

Current ~A.::'l. Curren't TO'Cal 
Schedule S~'\! Balance GCAC GCEA Other GAe -Residential' 
Tiers I-A, I-3 0 .. 091 0.169 2.1~ 0.037 2.399 
Tiers II, III, IV 0.10l 0.~85 3.l 0.054- 3.425 
m·!-N, GS-N, GT-N 0.101 0.185 3.l86 0.054 3.425 
G-2 0 .. 101 0.185 2.4l9 O.04~ 2.645 
G-50 0.631 1.169 0 0 . 1.169 
G-52 0 0 0 0 0 
G-55. G-57 
Resale 

0.481 0.903 0 0 0·903 

G-bO 
Lifeline 0.015 0.168 2.180 O.~7 2.385 
Non-L1feline 0.076 0.159 2.521 o. 3 2.129 

G-61 t G-62 2 G-63 
LiI'el1ne 0 .. 056 0.127 1 .. 644 0 .. 028 1.799 
Non-Lifeline 0.082 0.173 2.739 0.047 2·959 



)-
• 

APPEUDIX B 
V\ 

~ 
rG&E Proposal Staff Proposal ...0 ... 

Vo 1 \BIle Increase Rate Increase Rate 
)-. 

Schedule M jhenns ~ Pel' Them Revenue K ~ ~ Per Thenn Revenue K i V\ 

!; 
GGAG SAM GCAC SA){ GCAC SAM GCAC SAM 0 

(Residential) 
$ 2,6~O ~. Tier I-A 880,215 .02511 .01181 $ 22,104 $10,449 .0223 .(0) $ 19,630 

Tier 1-8 110,000 .02511 .01181 11,828 8,428 .022) .003 15,8)3 2,130 

Tier II 314,691 .02511 .01181 1,902 3,135 .0324 .004 10,196 1,259 

Tier III 216,480 .02511 .01181 5,436 2,570 .0324 .004 7,013 866 

Tier IV 88,661 .02511 .01181 2,226 1,052 .0324 .004 2,813 355 

GM-H, GS-N 1}}.J20 .02511 .01187 ,. -.-1Jl& l.~8J .0324 .001. ~ilJ20 ~}J 

Total 2,343,',33 $ 58,844 $27,817 t 59,865 $ 7,78) 

(Nonresidential) 

0-2 1,769,260 .02511 .On81 $ 44,426 $21,001 .02J16 .00398 $ 43,524 $. 7,042 

0-50 821,010 .01000 14,7/8 

0-52 303,410 
I 

0-55 1,318,220 \ - .01390 18,323 

0-57 127.~OO .01390 1.212 

Total 4,339,400 $ 41.,/,26 $21,001 $ 43,524 $41,915 

Resale 
Lifeline J3.7f, 36,118 .02511 .On87 $ 907 $ 429 .0481 .00220 $ 6'/5 $ 79 

Nonlife1ine 66.3% 56.742 .02511 .on87 11~2~ fJ.71J .0268 .00290 1.~21 16~ • Total 92,860 $ 2,331 $ 1,103 $. 2,196 $ 244 
SoGal Gas Sales .~~211~O .01559 ~ 81~~!! .01:56 i 8.lt61 

Total 7,318,043 U-14,056 $49,921 $114,046 1/.9,942 



• 
A. 58469, A. 58470 Alt.-RDG-tS* 

APPENDIX C 

P&c:it1c: Ga.z .and Electric: Cc:c:patlY' 
Gas Department 

., 
R-3 

1. A:PPllcaut' s rates and eha.:rges are c:hanged to the le~ or extent set. tc::""'..h in 
th1:s appendix (1nc:1udes tCAC adjustnent). 

a. CIlstomer Cl:arge 
Sehed.uJ.es G-~, c;...2> Ch'!, 00, G'! . . 

b. Ca=odi~ ~e l' 
Sc:.b.ed es c;...i, CiM, GS, G'r::t 

tier IA. - All deliveries, per the:r:n ••••••••••••• 
"'1- ~ """ ft .,J. ~ .4,.I;) ............. . 

tier II ,,""" •••••••••.•.• 
tier III "" "" ••••••••••••• 
tier IV If 'n n" ••••••••••••• 
GM-N, GS-N, Gt-N _ If " "" ••••••••••••• 

Schedule G-2 
All deliveries, per tbe=n •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Schedule Ci-30 
To 'be :1nereased ~tel3' vi th Schedule G-2 

Schedule G-50 

Per Meter 
Per Mont~ 

$ 1.20 

$ 0.18260 
. O.l9$-L.O 
0.28285 
0.29875 
0.31265 
0.30755 

$ 0.28015 

All del1veries, per th~ •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $ 0.26729 

Sehed\1le G-52 
All del1ver1es~ per th~ •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

SchedULes G-55, G-57 
All 4el1veries, per the== •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Resale Schedules 
First (LUeline) , 
per ther.= ••••••••••••• 

E%c:es3, per the:: •••••• 

$ 0.24019 
~. 

~ 
$0.17035 

0.22430 ./ 

2. '.rhe gas air-conditioning litel:ine allowance shall 'be billed at the Tier IE 
rate. 

11 Qaa:a.tit,- bl.oc:b 111 acc:ordanee with table on page 2-1, Part C ot Edlib1t No.5. 
Schedule Go: bl,Q.c:'k1ng aam.e a: SclledtlJ.e GS. Diaeotmta 1: Schedules GS and GT 
are applicable to fiC'lS I-A. and I-B. 



( 

\ 

APPENDIX D 

Page 1 of 3 

?aciiic Gas and Electric Cocpany 

Gas Department 

PRE~IMINARY SiATS~ENT (Continued) 

PART C 

• 

Gas Adjustm~nt Cl~use (GAC) 

NO. l--ApplicAbility: 
Tnis Gas Adjustment ClAuse (GAel provision applies to bills fo~ se~1ce under ~" r~te scned­

ules and cont~Acts for gAS se~ice. 

As used nerein. the terms "cost of pu~cnAsed 9AS" and "purchased gas cost" are synonymous And 
include only tnose items includable in Accounts NOs. 728. 800 through 806, SOS, ~nd 809 of the 
Uniform System of Accounts. 

No. 2--Base RAtes: 
The aase Rates are the gas rAtes effective Septem)er 11. 19'8 (excluding TCAC rates). 

No. 3--Current Period Volumes: 
The volumes of gas. expressed in therms. to be utiliZed hereunder shall be those est1~ted to 

b! purchAsed And those estimated to be sold during the twelve calendar month period beginning with 
the AppliCAble ReviSion OAte. The total volumes of gas purchased shAll include w1thdr~wa's from 
storage and shall exclude injections into storage. 

No. 4--Revision Oates: 
The Rev1s1cn Oates are January 1 and July 1 of each year. On such dAtes. or as soon t~reafter 

as the Commission may authori:e. the Utility Shall, ,in accordance with the provisions hereof. in­
creaSe or decrease the GAC Rates applicable to eAch rate schedu1e And contract. In the event of 
any ChAnge or cManges in prices cMarged by A 9~S suppl1e~'or suppliers wM~ch would change A GAC 
Rate by At leAst one cent per thermo wMen app11eo to data in tne most recent regular filing here­
under. the utility may fil'e a revised (ip,C Rate based on sucn data in accordance with the pl"Ovis10ns 
hereof. 

No. S--GAC Rates: 
ihe Commis~10n SMall determine and fix app11cable GAC Rates to be placed into effect on eAch 

Revision Oate based on the Current Recovery Amount computed under Section 6 below. ~he Uti1ity shall 
file one or more proposed ~C Rates. (See Note on page 2 !or ac.dition). 

No. 6--Current Recovery Amount: 
ihe Current Recovery Amount shall be determined as (1) the amount of the Current Cost of 

Purchased GAS determined as SPecified in Sect10n 7 btlow plus the balance in the Gas COSt Balance 
Account. bOth increased by 0.726% (to adjust for franchise requirements And uncollecti~le accounts 
expense) plus (2l $467.552.000 minus (3) revenues ca1culAted at Base RAtes applied to Current 
Period Volumes. 

~o. 7--Current Cost of Purchased Gas: 
The current cost of purChased gAS by the Utility under eAch gas supplier rAte schedule and 

contract shall be determined by application of the rates in effect thereunder on or before the 
date of filing under S~t1on 9 below to the Current Peri~ Volume Of gas purchased ~nde~ eac~ suc~ 
syoolter rate SChedule and contract~ prov~dee. nowe~er. th~t 'f an interstate suop11er nas flied 
w1:n the Federal Energy Re~u'4to~y Commission a nigher or lower rate which will ~come effective 
on or before the Rev1s10n ~ate. the Utility may aooly such ~at~. The COSt Of gas de11ve~ed to 
and withdrawn from storage shall be includea in the current eost of purchased 9AS At the un1t 
delivery and withdrawal rates of Accounts No. S08 and 809 of the Unitol"m S!'stem of Accounts in 
effect on or before t~ f1'ing date. 



• • 
AP~IX D 

Page 2 of ~ 

Pacific Gas an~ Electric Coc~y 

Gas De~artment 

No. 8--G4s Cost Balance Account 
Commencing on the effective date hereof. the Utili~ shal' mJ1nta1n a Gas Cost Balance Account. 

Entries shall be made to this account at the end of each month as follows: 

(a) A debit entry equal to the ~ctua' purchased 9as cost during the month. 

(b) A cred~t entry CQua' to (1) the amount of Gas Oe~artment revenue from sa1es ~il'~ during the 
month (not including any GEOA or TCAC revenue). less (2) $32.962.667 and multi~'ied ~y the 
reci~rocal of 1.00726 (to exclude the adjustment for franchise requirementS and uncollect1bie 
accounts ex~ense). 

{e} :1 the U~1'i~y receives from any of its gas s~pp'iers cash refunds. including any associated 
interest. on and after the date this Gas Adjustment Clause becomes effective. the amount 
thereof not includ~ as a credit to purChased gaS cost sha'l be recorded as a credit to the 
Utility's Gas Cost Balance Account. 

(d) A debit entry, if positive (credit entry. if negative) ~ua' to the difference. if any, of: 

(1) the amounts which the Utility ~ust pay for Caiiforn1u source 9as pursuant to settlement 
with suppliers of such gas or pursuant to determination by an arbitration panel or 
panels. less 

(2)' the amountS prev10usly pa1d for such gas. 

(el A storage credit equal to payments by Or credits from El Paso Natural Gas Company for 9as 
storage in excess of costs not otherwise recovered attributable to the period on and after 
August 27. 1976. 

(f) An entry eQual to 7/!2 percent of t~e average of't~e balance in the accour.t at !he beginning of 
the month and the balance in the account after entries (a) through (e) above. 

(9) At the beginning Of the month following the effective ~ate hereof, any balance in the Su~~ly 
Adjustment Account shall be reduCed by dividing such balance by 1.CC72~ ane the remaining 
balance Shall be transferred to this ~ccount. 

No. 9--T1me and ~nner of Filing and Related Reports: 
The Utility sha" file reviSed GAC Rates with the California Pub'ic Utilities Commission at 

least 30 ddY; but. not more than 90 days ~r10r to the Revision Oate. ~ach such filing sha,' be 
~ccompan1ed by a report which shOWS tne derivation of the adjustment to be applied. A results 
of operation reoort for the prior year will be filed by Apri, lS of each year. 

Note: ........... 
The !ollo~ng sentence shall ce added to Itez No. 5 -- GAC Rates. 

The CAe rat~s will eoncist o! two parts: on~ for the eurrent (forecast) 
period; an~ one for the other CAC compon~nts_ 



• . . ' . 
A. 58469, A. 58410 Alt.-RDG-rg* 

.Al'PEN!>IX D 
Page 3 or 3 

PaeU1c Cia..s and Electric CompaJ:lY' 
Gas Depa.rtment 

• 

PP..Er..IMINAP: srxmmr.t (continued) 

p,.m j3 

COmmodity Rate Adjustments (e per them.) 

1. statement ot Rates 

':Ole ntes 1%1. olJ. tUed. :Rate Scl:I.ed'ales, except G-30, include atijt::tments 
li5ted below. Schedule G-30 rates are revised eamnenm:rately' nth ~ve:c.ue 
adjustments. 

!a.:se GAC ut'ect1ve 
Type of ~~ ~t Comodity 
Service :R4tesl Other GEOA TCAC Rate -

ltesidential 
'!ier IA l5."nO O.O9l 2.399 0 18.260 
Her IB l7.45O 0.09l 2.399 0 19.940 
Her II 25.030 O.lOl 3O!'425 (0.27l.) 26.265 

", Her :c::I 26 .. 620 0.10l 3.425 (0.27l.) 29.875 
Her r; 34.010 O.10l 3.425 ~0.27J.) 37.265 
GM-N, GS-N, . ?:7.500 0.101 3.425 6:21i) 30.155 

G%-N 
NOM't!Sident.:1.al. • 

G"*2 ' 1 25.540 O.lOl 2.645 (0.271.) 28.01.5 ( 

G-50 25.200 0.631 1.169 (o.zn) 26.729 
G-52 22.900 0 0 ~o:m) 22.629 
G-55, G-51 22.900 0.487 0.903 0..27J.) 24.0l9 

Resale 
Q:6O'LL l5.400 0.075 2.385 0 l7.860 
G-6o m.r. 19·790 0.076 2·729 (o~'7!) 22.324 
G-6J. LL 15.550 0.056 1·799 0 17.405 
G-6l m.L 19·9l0 0.082 2·959 (o:.@:) 22.680 

"G-62 LL 15.480 0.056 1·799 0 l1.~35 J G-62 NLL 19.840 0.082 2·959 (0.27J.) 22. 10 
0-63 LL 15.180 0 .. 056 110m 0- l1.035 
0-63 :tILL 19·660 0.082 2 .. 959 (o::m) 22.430 -"' 

(Reel P'1gare) 

11 M or (elate) per Deci3ion No. (this decision). 

y SAM recovery ::Oor the C'CII zc.t pe:r1od. 

Note: 'fhe !a.:se Cost .Amou:c.t :1lleluded. 1n Base Rates 15 $467,552 .. 
The ataluaJ. :Base Weighted Average Cost ot G&a included in 
:B&ae B&tea 1.a l. 7.079;. per the:: (excl:ad.1ng tranc:h1:se :r'ees 
&ad tmeolleet1bles). /' 


